EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1986-MWD-E TCEQ ID: RN101918407 CASE NO.: 38820
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Tatum

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SURSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE _.DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Tatum, located approximately 4,000 feet southwest of the intersection of State
Highway 43 and State Highway 149, Rusk County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment facility
SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X _No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on June 28, 2010. No comments wete received,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: Mr. Phillip Hampsten, SEP Coordinaior, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-6732
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Jordan Jones, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC 169, (512) 239-2569; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, {(512) 239-4495
Respondent: The Honorable Phil Cory, Mayor, City of Tatumn, P.O. Box 1105, Tatum, Texas 75691
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: City of Tatum

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1986-MWD-I

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

'CORREC

TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:

___ Complaint

__ Routine

__ Enforcement Follow-up

X _Records Review
Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: September 18, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
November 30, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a record
review.

WATER

1} Failure to comply with permit effluent
limits for pH and total suspended solids
[TEx. WaTER CODE § 26,121(a), 30 TEX.
ADMMN. CODE § 305.125(1), and Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES™) Permit No, WQ0010850001,
Efftuent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements Nos. 1 and 3].

2) Failure to timely submit monitoring
results at the intervals specified in the
permit. Specifically, the monthly
discharge monitoring report (“DMR™) for
the period ending September 30, 2009 was
not submitted within the prescribed time
frame [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §§
305.125(17) and 319.1 and TPDES Permit
No, WQ0010850001, Reporting and
Monitoring Requirements No. 1].

3) Failure to timely submit monitoring
results at the intervals specified in the
permit, Specifically, the annual sludge
report for the monitoring period ending
July 31, 2009 was not submitted within the
prescribed time frame [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CooE § 305.125(17) and TPDES Permit
No. WQO010850001, Sludge Provisions].

Total Assessed: $10,720

Total Deferred: $2,144
_X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $8,576
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $0

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High _X_ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average __ Poor
Major Source: __ Yes _ X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that on
December 7, 2009 the Respondent
submitted the monthly DMR for the period
ending September 30, 2009, and the
annual sludge report for the period ending
July 31, 2609,

Ordering Provisions:

1) The Order will require the Respondent
to implement and complete a
Supplemental Environmentat Project
{SEP). (See¢ SEP Attachment A)

2) The Order will also require the
Respondent to, within 90 days after the
effective date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification of compliance with
the permitted effluent limitations of
TPDES Permit No. WQO0010850001,
including specific corrective actions that
were implemented at the Facility to
achieve compliance and copies of the most
current self-reported DMRs demonstrating
at least three consecutive months of
compliance with all permitted effluent
limitations.
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Additional ID No(s).: WQ0010850001




Attachment A
Docket Number: 2009-1986-MWD-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: City of Tatum

Payable Penalty Amount: Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($8,576)
SEP Amount: Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($8,576)
Type of SEP: Pre-approved

‘Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development

Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”)- Unauthorized Trash Dump Clean-Up

Location of SEP: Rusk County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to confribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description
A, Project

The Respondent shall contribute to the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient named above. The
contribution will be to Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc. to be used
for the RC&D Unauthorized Trash Dump Clean-Up Program as set forth in an agreement between the Third-
Party Recipient and the TCEQ. Specifically, the contribution will be used to coordinate with city and/or
county governmental officials regarding the clean up of sites where trash has been disposed of illegally.
Eligible sites will be limited to those where a responsible party can not be identified and where there is no pre-
existing obligation to clean up the site by the owner or the government. Additionally, reasonable efforts must
have already been taken to prevent the dumping. SEP monies will be used to pay for the direct cost of
collection and disposal of debris. All dollars contributed will be used solely for the direct cost of the project
and no portion will be spent on administrative costs. The SEP will be done in accordance with all federal, state
and local environmental laws and regulations.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by helping rid communities of the dangers and
health threats associated with non-regulated trash dumps which contaminate air and water, and harbor discase
carrying animals and insects.
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City of Tatum
Agreed Order — Attachment A

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Arecas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4, Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount.

The check for any amousnt due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
to:

Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above.
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City of Tatum
Agreed Order — Attachment A

5. Publicity
Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear

statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements inclunde advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent

under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government,
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revislon 2 {September 2002)

PCW Rewvision Oclober 30, 2008

isigned| 8-Dec-200¢ [

PCW| 9-Dec-2009 ning| 6-Dec-2009 ]  EPA Due]

1NEORMATIO

" Respondent[City:of Tatum.

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN1O1918407: -~ - -

Facility/Site Region[5-Tyler - ..~ -~ - . ] __ Wajor/Minor Source|Minor . . .

CASEINEORMATIO!

No. c“>f Violations|2 -

Enf.fCase ID No.|38820

Docket No.|2009-1986- MWD—E Order Typs|’

Media Program(s} Water Quality:- - Government/Non-Profit|

Multi-Media]- -~

Enf. Coordinator .Jordah Jones

EC's Team|Enforcement’ Te-ém 3 —

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum [ $10,000 |

Penalty Calculatlon Sectlon

Notes

$0

$0

$0

$10,720

$10,720

$10,720

pf@r’ré[\qﬁqngd;:fqr_ize‘xpgdited éttl_g:qjént.- L

-$2,144

$8,576




.. -Sereening Date 8-Dec-2009 .. "Dobcket:No. 2009-1986-MWD-E

L -‘Respondent City of Tatum Policy Revision 2 (September 2602)

‘Case:1D'No. 38820 PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008
Reg Ent..Reference No. RN101918407
Med:a [Statute] Water Quality
Enf Cocrdmator Jordan Jones

Compliance History Worksheet
55 “Compliance History Sife: Enfiandemont:(Subtotal 2§ - S g
Component Number of... Entor Number Horo _ Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar viclations as those in the current enforcement action|

NOVs. (number of NOVs maeting criteria) ' 43 - 215%
_|Other written NOVs 0 : 0%
-{Any agreed . final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (nhumber of orders| - i 20%
_ meeting criteria) R °
* Orders’  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial| . S
: of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| g ] 0%

1emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability}- :
-5 - . |of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees mesting| o 0%
Judgments - eriteria ) o ;
and:Consant
‘Decreas

{Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courtf™ -

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall = 0 . 0%

. |gevemment 1 ' )
. Convictions.-|Any criminal convictions of this stale or the federal government {(number of counts) : A 0%
Emissions. [Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis) e 1 : 0%

TR etlers notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texasy- < < -
Environmental, Healih, and Safely Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number off = @ - - 0%

At - |audits for which notices were submitfed) : S

udlits.

/| Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege; a ) _ 0 o
‘| Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) B 0

Please Enfer Yes or No

" «|Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more - U No.. 0%

B Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under af.’ ©

) 4 \ . . NO . : 0%

- Other - fspeCIal assistance program R
©© ’|Participation in a voluntary polluficn reduction program - Ne - 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No o 0%
3 : (1]

‘|environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subiotal 2) | 235%

[ = Nee -~ ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0% |

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0%

co:?p:'ance - An-enhancement ig-recommended bacause the Respondent has 31 self-reported effiuent violations, 12
I\;itzg NOVs with:same or similar vielations, and one-agreed order with denial language.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & T)i 235%




:Screening:Date

‘*Case’lD No:
e 'Ent R_eference No.:
“.Madia [Statute]:
‘Enf.<Coordinator

Violation Number

Ruie Cite(s}

Violation Description(;.

) ’Respond'ent City of Tatum

Release

Actualf - -

Potential [}

mark only one
with an x

Esfimated EB Amount|

“8-Dec-2009 s PDocket No.. 2009-1986-MWD-E /PGW:
Paolicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
*38820 PCW Ravislon October 30, 2008
:RN101918407
Water Quality
Jordan Jones
-1 :
’rex' WalerGode'§ 26.421{a), ‘30:Tek. Admin. Code’§ 305.126(1),:and Texas Pollutanit’
Discharge Elimination System ("TRDES")-Peimit: Na.: WQ0010850001 Efﬂuent
. Limitations:and: Momtorlng Requwements Nos. 1-and’8
Falled .to oomply wnh permit efflueni Ilmlts as dccumen!ed in‘a: record review conduoted
“..on Sepiember 18,2008, See attached Effluent Limit Violatlon Table
Base Penalty| $10,000
Major ‘Moderate Minor
A x| .
] Percent
percont
] $1,000
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
X Violation Base Penaliy| $3,000
+ w0 Three quarerly eveiits arerecommended. ..
30
Bafore NOV NOV to EDPRP/Setiiement Offer
Extracrdinary.
Ordinary L
N - (mark with )
Note The'Respondent does not méaet the: good faith crltena for 1hts
=l . ) wolahon - .
Violation Subtotal| $3,000
$10,050
$ 50_




- ~Economic Benefit Worksheet. - - -
City of Tatum
38820

T Delayed Costs
Equipment
Bulldings
Other [as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land
Recard Keeplng System
TrainlngiSampling |, . . _0.0G. 30
Ramedlatlon/Disposal 310:000 - 31-Jan-2009 - 1-Sep-2010 || 1.58 5792
Permit Costs || : : 0.00 | [\

Gthar (as naaded) | . | L Ji.0.00 0

Estimated cost 1o determine the tauss of noncompliance and to make any necessary repalrs/acjustments to'the

Notes for DELAYED coste Facility. Date-required is the Initial date of noncampliance. Final:date Is the expected date-of compliance. -

-ANNUALIZE:[1].avolded costs beforeientering:item:{except for:onestime avoidedcosts
Dlsposal - 1k - | . 0.00 | - $0 $0
Personnet  |f : 000 - B0 50 1
Inspection/Reporting/Sampll 0:00- $0 . ] - 50
Suppllesfequipment - ] : 0:00:] - B0 - $0 .
Financlal Assurance [2] - ] - I - 0,00: $0 ol ]
ONE-TIME avoidad costs [3] - : - s Q000 - B0 - o %0 -
Other {as needed) | M- il QoD - %0 . - o $0___.
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx, Cost of Compllance $10,000| $792|




- “Screening Date 8-Dec-2009 ST DocketiNe, 2000-1086-MWD-E .
“Respondent:City of Tatum Palloy Revislon 2 {Seplombar 2002)
‘Case ID No. 38820 PCW Revision Octoter 30, 2008
g. Ent. Reference No. RN101918407
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf.:CoardinatofF. Jordan Jenes

Violation Number([".

Rule Glte(s) 30 Tex Admln Code§h305:1.25(
: Sludge:Provisions:an

neand-3419:4, and TPDES Permit:No. WQ00108500{)1
eportlng and: Menitormn Requuements No.1 -

Falled to" timely submlt momtoring results at the Iniervals speelfied In the permH a8
documented during a:record review:conducteid: on September 16 2009 Speclf‘ eall
Violation Description|[- ;monthiy:discharge monitofing: repert:("DM R
and the annual sludge report forithe: momtorlng perlod endmg Juily 3

. submltted with |n'the prescrlbed ilme frame

Base Penalty] $10,000]

Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuail - B B
Poteniiall| =~ Percent

Falsification

[e—

Percent

$0,000]

$100]

- #Number of viclation days

mark only one
willt an x

Violaticn Base Penaltyf $200

BHCIOR; .30
‘Beforg NOV MOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer
Extraordinary E
Ordinaryy: - =~ . f . .. -
Niag - ’)'(' .'» flmeark with x)
Notes! i The Respondent does not meet-the: good falth crlterla forthis
viclation, ]
Violation Subtotal $200

Estimated EB Amount} 31} Violation Final Penalty Total] $670

This violation Finai Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for limits)

§ 3670




Equipment
Buildings

Other (as neaded)
Englneering/construction

Record Keaping Systeam
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Dispasal
Permit Costs

Qther {as needed)

Motes for DELAYED eosts

Land

*‘Delayed Costs

.. Economic Benefit Worksheet .
derit’ City of Tatum
Case:ID:No. 38820

sference No, RN101918407
- ~Media Water Quality
} No. 2

0.00 ¢ %0
0.00 30
. 10:00 30
000 -$0 -
0.00” 50
00080
— 000 50
$100 1-Sep-2009 7-Dec-2009 027 | $1

The-estimaied costto submitandiprepare the reporis. Date- Required:isthe tnifial date the reports wére:=due.

Final Date is.the date.the-reports:were submitted.

= :ANNUALIZE:[1]-avoided: costs before entering itemi{except for:onestime:avoided cosis):

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Avoided Costs:

Disposal N 0:00 - 30 T 50

Parsonnal “D:00 E EEE
inspection/Repaorting/Sampling 0:00 $0 - - *$0
pplesfequipment : E Jfooo] - g0 - __ 30

Finansial Assurance [2] ji - N oo0 | %0 - %0 -
ONE-TIME avoltied costs [3] R ; 1 0:00 $0 - I %0
Other {as needed) i 0:00 30 $0

$100]

31|




City of Tatum
)| TPDES Permit No. WQ0010850001; Case No. 38820
2009-1986-MWD-E

Jordan Jones

EFFLUENTPARAMETER .
“PermitLimit

- Month/¥eari|:# 5 R L | IENECTNETE: =2 90l Linlt= 3
L {81/2608 c . C
-2/28/2009. . 941 . 317
__3/31/2000 c ' c
-4130/2009 c ¢
Ti3172009 c c
: “Imax. = maximum avg. = average
eong. = cancentration mg/L = milligrams per liter
| Ibs/day = pounds per day
‘|¢ = compliant







Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: ‘CN600659624 City of Tatum Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN101918407 CITY OF TATUi Classification: AVERAGE
iD Number(s): WASTEWATER FERMIT
WASTEWATER PERMIT
WASTEWATER PERMIT
WASTEWATER LICENSING LICENSE
Logation: LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 4,000 FEET SOUTHWEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF
STATE HIGHWAY 43 AND STATE HIGHWAY 149 IN RUSK COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ Region: REGION 05 - TYLER
Date Compliance History Prepared: December 08, 2008
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcament
Compliance Period: December 08, 2004 to December 08, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Gontact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Jordan Jones Phone: 512-239-2669

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operatar of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? NIA
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s} in owner or operator oceur? N/A
6. Rating Date: 9172009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consant decreas of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 02/10/2005 ADMINORDER 2004-0429-MWD-E

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 28, SuhChapter A 26,121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapier F 305.125(1)

Ragmi Prov:  Effiuent Limits PERMIT

Rating: 2.77
Site Rating: .2.53

WQC010850001
TPDESO022551
TX0022561

WQ0010860001

Description: Failure to comply with the permit {imit for Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand daily average

{mg/l) at Outfall 001A for the monitoring periods ending 10/31/2002, 11/30/2002, 12/31/2002, 01/31/2003, and

02/28/2003. These violations maet referral criteria. Other viclation{s) of permit effluent limits as listed in t

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA

C. Chronic excessive smissions events.

N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 01A772005 (382520)
2 02/02/2005 (382530)
3 03/10/2005 (382527)
4 031572005 (a82528)
5  06/20/2005 (430148)
6 062072005 (430147)
7 06/20/2005 (430148)
8 DBf20/2005 (430149)
9 O7/06/2005 (398558)
10 07M4/2005 (430971)
11 10/20/2005 (441433)
12 10/21/2005 (441432)
13 12/12/2005 (459625)
14 01/17/2008 (469626)
16 0117/2008 (469627)
16 01M7/2005 (459628)
17 0117/2008 (469629)
18 03/27/2006 (469624)



18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
20
30
3
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
b6
56
57
58
59
&0
&1
62
63
64
65
66
87
68
6¢

03/29/2006
06/06/2006
06/15/2006
06/19/2006
06/19/2006
07/13/2008
09/12/2006
09/19/2006
10/09/2006
10/27/2006
12/15/2006
12{22/2008
02/08/2007
05/09/2007
DB/01/2007
06/08/2007
06/06/2007
06/06/2007
06/222007
07/13/2007
09/25/2007
10/29/2007
11/05/2007
11/05/2067
11/19/2007
02/21/2008
03/20/2008
04/03/2008
04/03/2008
Q4/G7/2008
04/07/2008
04/29/2008
04/19/2008
07/22/2008
07/29/2008
08/08/2008
08/09/2008
08/00/2008
08/09/2008
09/02/2008
10/20/2008
11/20/2008
11/20/2008
B2/03/200¢
(2/09/2008
02/09/2009¢
02/12/200¢
03/19/2002
04/03/2000
06/01/2009
12/01/2009

(469623)
(481478)
(521012)
(498973)
(495974)
(621013)
(521015)
(530978)
(521014)
{545458)
(541489)
{545490)
{577033)
{593204)
(577028)
{6577029)
(577030)
(577031)
(593205}
(577032}
(508521}
{807706)
(620102)
(620103)
(B20104)
(672516)
(679807)
(672518)
(672519)
(672517)
(690471)
(637558)
(690472)
(517499)
(687851)
{720828)
(711315)
(711316)
711317)
(686453)
(720829)
(727894)
(727895}
(756058)
(750795}
(750796}
(760797}
(768768)
(758050)
(747217
(776685)



E.

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date:  04/30/2005 (430148) CNBO0B89624
Self Report? YES Classification;
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121{z)
Description:  Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  06/31/2006 (430149) CNBOOB8D624
Self Report? YES Classlficaticn:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a)
Description:  Failure to meet the limit for one ar more permit parameter
Date:  0B/30/2005 (441432) CNBO0B89624
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citatton: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a)
Description:  Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  07/14/20056 (430971) CNB00B89624
Self Report? NO Ciassification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapier F 305.125(17)
Description: NOM-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE

Date:  07/31/20056  (441433) CNB00689624
Self Repori? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWGC Chapter 26 26.121{a)
Description;  Failure to mest the limit for one or more parmit parameter
Date:  08/30/2005 (469526) CNBO0B8os24
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.126(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description:  Failure to meet the limit for cne or more permit parameter

Date:  10/31/2005 (469627) CNB00B89E24
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{1)

TWG Chapter 26 25.121(a)
Description;  Failure to meet the Hmit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  11/30/2005 {469628) CNB00BR0B24
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.124(a)
Description:  Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  12/31/2005 (469629) CN600580624
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWGC Chapier 26 268.121(a}
Description:  Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permli parameter
Date:  01/31/2008 {469623) CNBO0BRLA24
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 306, SubChapter F 306.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description:  Failure fo meat the limit for one or more permit paramater

Date:  02/28/2008 (469624} CN600689624
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1}

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description:  Failure to meet the limit for ane or-more parmit parameter

Date:  03/31/2006 (498073) CNB00689624
Self Repori? YES Classification:

. Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description:  Fallure 1o meet the limit fer cne or more permit parameter

Date:  06/30/2006 (621013) CNBOOBBSB24
Seif Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapier F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a)
Description:  Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit

Moderate

Moderate

Modearate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Modeiate

Voderate

Moderate

Moderate

iodarate



Date:  09/19/2006 (530979) CNG600689624

Seif Report?  NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report?  NO Classificaticn:
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306.126{1)
30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapter F 305.125{17)
Dascription: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Date:  11/30/2006 (545490) CNBJ0BE0624
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for cne or more permit parameter
Date:  12/31/2006 (577033) CNBD0BROB24
Self Report?  YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChaptar F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  01/31/2007 (577028) CNB00689624
Self Report?  YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chaptar 26 26.121{a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  02/28/2007 (577029) CNE00689624
Self Report?  YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapier 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for ane or more permit parameter
Date:  03/31/2007 {577030} CNBOOBBOR24
Self Report?  YES Classification: -
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 306, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapler 26 26.124(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  04/36/2007 (677031) CNB00GBOB24
Self Report?  YES Classification:
Cltation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.128(1)
TWC Chapler 26 26.121(a}
BPescription: Failure to meet the limit far one or more permit parameter
Date:  06/09/2007 (593204) CNBO0BRO624
Self Repori?  NO Classification:
Citafion: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Descrigtion: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR FIPE
Date:  05/31/2007 (577032) CNB00689624
Self Repert?  YES Classification:
Citation: 30 TAGC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(&)
Description: Failuse to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  08/22/2007 (593205) CNB00889624
Self Report?  NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR FPIPE
Seif Report?  NO Ciassification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 365, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT ¥IOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Date;  08/30/2007 (607798) CNBODS8oE24
Self Report?  YES Classlfication:
Citation: 20 TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter

Date:  07/31/2007 (820102) CNBODEROG24

Self Report?  YES Classification:
Citation: 20 TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26,121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 3C5, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Fatlure to maet the [imit for one or more permit paramster

Maoderate

Maderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderata

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Maoderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate



Date:  08/31/2007 (620103) CNB00689624

2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChaptar A 26.121(a)(1)
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)(3)
2D TWGC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(b)
2D TWG Chapter 26, SubChaptar A 26.121(c)
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(d)
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(e)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(4)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.126(5)
TWC Chapler 26 26.121

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a){2)

Self Report?  YES Classitication: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWG Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  00/25/2007 (808621) CNBOOBBOB24
Self Report? NOQ Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Date:  08/30/2007 (620104) CNG00689624
Self Report?  YES Classification:  Moderaie
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
Description; Failure to meet the jimit for one or more permit parameter
Date;  10/31/2007 (672517) CNB0O0OGEOR24
Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWGC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Deseription: Fallure to meet the limit for one or moare permit parameter
Date:  11/30/2007 {872518) CNB00O680624
Self Report?  YES Classification: Mederate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26,121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
Degoription: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  03/20/2008 (679807) CNGDOBSSB24
Seif Report? -NO Classification: Mederate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125{1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{17)
Descripfion: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305,125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VI0S FOR MONIT PER OR RIPE
Date:  05/08/2008 (837558) CNB00B89624
Self Report?  NO Classification: Mirar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
30 TAC Chapter 317 317.4(b){4)
Description: Failure to preperly dispose of screenings that are collected at the bar screen.
Seff Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapler A 26.121(a)

Description:
Failure to prevent an unauthorized discharge of sewage from the callaction system.
During the investigation an unautherized discharge was observed at the Eagle Ridge Iift
station. Raw sewage was overflowing from the [ift station, entering the adjacent drainage
ditch, and then flowing info a-nearby creek.
Self Report?  NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(9)
Description:
Failure to repert an unauthorlzed discharge from the cellection system. During the March
18, 2008 compliance investigation, raw sewage was observed overfiowing from the
Eagle Ridge Lift Station. The raw sewage flowed into the adjacent drainage ditch, and
then enterad a nearby creek. In accordance with 30 TAC 305.125 (&) any
noncompliance which may endangar human health or safety, or the environment shall be
reported by the parmitiee to the TCEQ.
Self Report?  NO Classlfication: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Fallure to met the permit effiuent limitations for pH of 6 to @ standard units,



Date:  08/08/2008 (720828) CNBDO0B89624

Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 36 TAC Chapter 305, SubGChaptar F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Date:  08/31/2008 (7T27805) CNBQDB89624
Self Report?  YES Classlfication: Moderate
Gitation: 2D TWC Chapler 26, SubChapter A 26.121{a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  10/29/2008  (720829) CNBD06BOG24
Self Report? NG Classification: Moderate
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapier F 305.125(17}
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Date:  01/31/2009 CNB00B89824
Self Repart?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 28; SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure fo meat the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  02/03/2000  {758058) CNBO0BROR24
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citafion: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RFT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderaie
Citation: 30 TAC Chapier 305, SubChapter F 305.126(1)
30 TAC Chapter 308, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Date:  02/26/2009 CNBO0B8SEZ4
Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapler 26, SubChapter A 26.121{a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  03/31/2009 CNB00G89624
Self Report?  YES Classi{ication: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapler 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 306, SubChapter F 3C5.125(1)
Description: Fallure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter
Dale: 04/03/2008  (758959) CNBOOBBOE24
Self Report?  NO Classlfication; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapier F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapier E 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MCONIT PER OR PIPE
Date:  04/30/2009 CNB00OB89B24
Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description: Failure fo meat the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  05/20/2000  {(747217) CNBQDBROB24
Self Report?  NO Glassification: Moderate
Citation: TWC Chapter 26 26.121
Description: Failure to prevent an unauthorized discharge of sewage from the collection system,

During the May 14, 2008 complaint Investigation raw sewage was observed

overflowing from a manhole located on Harmony Hill Road and entering Tatum

Creek.
Date:  07/31/2009 CNB00689624
Self Report?  YES Classification:
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Fallure to meet the limit for ane or more permit parameter

Moderate



Environmental audits.
N/A

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NIA,

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
NiA

Early compliance.
NIA

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A






TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CITY OF TATUM §
RIN101918407 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1986-MWD-E
I JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its : - agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission" or "TCEQ™) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding the City of Tatum ("the City") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The City owns and operates a wastewater treatment facility located approximately 4,000 feet
southwest of the intersection of State Highway 43 and State Highway 149 in Rusk County, Texas
{the “Facility”).

The City has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the state under TEX.
WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the City agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed
Order, and that the City is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The City received notice of the violations afleged in Section 11 {"Allegations"} on or about
December 5, 2009, :

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the City of any violation alleged in Section 1I {"Allegations"}, nor of
any statute or rule,
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6.

10.

1.

12.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars
($10,720) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). Two Thousand One Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($2,144) is deferred contingent
upon the City’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
City fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Ditector may require the City to pay all or part of the deferred penalty. Eight Thousand
Fivo Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($8,576) shall be conditionally offset by the City’s completion
of a Supplemental Environmental Project (“SEP”).

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the City have agreed on a settlement of the matters
alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that on December 7, 2009 the City submitted the monthly
discharge monitoring report for the period ending September 30, 2009, and the annual sludge
report for the period ending July 31, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or
conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IL. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the City is alleged to have:

Failed to comply with permit effluent limits, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a), 30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES")
Permit No. WQ0010850001, Effiuent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements Nos. 1 and 3, as
documented during a record review conducted on September 18, 2009 and shown in the table
below:
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130/2009 : & 135 [
1317 4 c 91 c

max. = maximurm

avg. = average

CONc. = concentration

ma/l. = milligrams per liter

Ibs/day = pounds per day

¢ = compliant

Failed to timely submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(17) and 319.1, and TPDES Permit No. WQ0010850001,
Reporting and Monitoring Requirements No. 1, as documented during a record review conducted
on September 18, 2009, Specifically, the monthly discharge monitoring report (“DMR”) for the
period ending September 30, 2009 was not submitted within the prescribed time frame.

Failed to timely submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(17) and TPDES Permit No. WQO0010850001, Sludge
Provisions, as documented during a record review conducted on September 18, 2009.
Specifically, the annual sludge report for the monitoring period ending July 31, 2009 was not
submitted within the prescribed time frame.

1. DENIALS

The City generally denies each allegation in Section II {"Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the City pay an administrative penalty as set forth in
Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the
allegations in Section 1. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring
corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative penalty
payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of
Tatum, Docket No. 2009-1986-MWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088
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2.

The City shall implement and complete a SEP in accordance with TEX. WATER CODE § 7.067.
As set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above, Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars
($8,576) of the assessed administrative penalty shall be offset with the condition that the City
implement the SEP defined in Attachment A, incorporated herein by reference. The City’s
obligation to pay the conditionally offset portion of the administrative penalty assessed shall be
discharged upon final completion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

It is further ordered that the City shall, within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed
Order, submit written certification of compliance with the permitted effluent limitations of
TPDES Permit No. WQ0010850001, including specific corrective actions that were implemented
at the Facility to achieve compliance and copies of the most current self-reported discharge
monitoring reports, demonsirating at least three consecutive months of compliance with all
permitied effluent limitations. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary
Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a systern designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate,
and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC [49A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
B.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Tyler Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmentai Quality
2916 Teague Drive

Tyler, Texas 75701-3734

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City. The City is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the City fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within the
prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other
catastrophe, the City’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The City shall
have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has
occurred. The City shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the City becomes
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aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any
delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the City receives written
approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests
solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the City, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order
to the City, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to
each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

o S 8l | ?P]uma

Fér the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am anthorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that faiture to comply with the Ordéring Provisions, if any, in this order and/or faiture to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

o A negative Impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

» Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to 2 collection agency;

° Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

o TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Jane U\; el Cy

Signat o Deate
hiL Cory | FYIAYSE
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
City of Tatum

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Grder with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section I'Y, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.



Attachment A
Docket Number: 2009-1986-MWD-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: City of Tatum

Payable Penalty Amount: Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($8,576)
SEP Amount: Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($8,576)
Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development

Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”)- Unauthorized Trash Dump Clean-Up
Location of SEP: Rusk County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon compietion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description
A. Project

The Respondent shall contribute to the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient named above. The
coniribution will be to Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc. to be used
for the RC&D Unauthorized Trash Dump Clean-Up Program as set forth in an agreement between the Third-
Party Recipient and the TCEQ. Specifically, the contribution will be used to coordinate with city and/or
county governmenial officials regarding the clean up of sites where trash has been disposed of iHegally.
Eligible sites will be limited to those where a responsible party can not be identified and where thete is no pre-
existing obligation to clean up the site by the owner or the government. Additionally, reasonable sfforts must
have already been taken to prevent the dumping. SEP monies will be used to pay for the direct cost of
collection and disposal of debris. All dollars contributed will be used solety for the direct cost of the project
and no portion will be spent on administrative costs. The SEP will be done in accordance with all federal, state
and local environmental laws and regulations.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by helping rid communities of the dangers and
health threats associated with non-regulated trash dumps which contaminate air and water, and harbor disease
carrying animals and insects.

Page 1 of 3
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C. Minimwn Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribuie the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the confribution, with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4, Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its oblgations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount,

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
to:

Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

Texas Cominission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088 '

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above.

Page 2 of 3
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5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was petformed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to T'CEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent

under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other ageiicy of the state or federal
government.
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